
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 10 September 2018 

 
 
To all Members of the Community Development Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Community Development Group will be held on Tuesday, 18 
September 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, 
Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
Julian Crowle 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2018 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Digital by Design (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation and 

Operations.  
 

5.   Single Use Plastic Action Plan Update (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods. 
 

6.   Report on Diversity in Rushcliffe (Pages 19 - 32) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities. 
 

7.   Work Programme (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services. 



 

 

 
Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor T Combellack  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R Inglis 
Councillors: B Buschman, B Cooper, J Donoghue, M Edwards, J Greenwood, 
K Khan and F Purdue-Horan 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
TUESDAY, 5 JUNE 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), R Inglis (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 
M Edwards, J Greenwood, K Khan and F Purdue-Horan 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 G Carpenter Environmental Health Manager 
 C Evans Economic Growth Manager 
 C Saxton Economic Growth Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors B Cooper and J Donoghue 
 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 20 February 2018 were accepted 

as a true record.   
 

3 Welcome to Community Development Group 
 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the Community Development Group.  
 

4 Economic Growth Update 
 

 The Economic Growth Manager presented the report of the Executive Manager 
– Transformation and Operations which outlined the work of the Economic 
Growth Team at Rushcliffe Borough Council for 2017/18.  
 
The Economic Growth Manager and the Economic Growth Officer delivered a 
presentation to the Group that covered:  
 

 Economic Development in Rushcliffe  

 Key achievements for 2017/18  

 The Bingham Masterplan 

 West Bridgford Commissioners report 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Regeneration of Cotgrave Town Centre  

 Key priorities for 2018/19   
 
Members of the Group welcomed the information that 48% of businesses within 
Rushcliffe had been in business for longer than five years which showed the 
Borough as a good place to do business. Members of the Group asked 
whether detailed figures were available on the number of businesses in each 
sector, in particular manufacturing were available, the Economic Growth 
Manager advised that manufacturing was the biggest type of business within 
the County, but statistical information for Rushcliffe was not currently available. 
The Group were pleased to note the £9.95 million of funding that the Economic 
Growth team had been able to secure for the new Fairham Pastures 
development. In response to a question the Economic Growth Manager also 
advised that the funding was for the main ‘spine road’ at Fairham Pastures and 
that there was no funding allocated for extending the tram route although there 
was a protected route into the site.  
 
Members of the Group welcomed the progression of the Cotgrave town centre 
regeneration project and were advised that the shop front improvements had 
been successful in attracting both old and new businesses to the town centre. 
The Economic Growth Officer confirmed that the next phase of the project 
would include the demolition of the police station, health centre and library 
which would then form a new multi-service centre to be completed later this 
year. This would accommodate the police, library and health services.   The 
Group were informed that demolition and public realm work would be 
completed by summer 2019.   
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for delivering the presentation and for 
answering the Group’s questions.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the report of the Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations 
be noted. 
 

b) the actions and priorities for the Economic Growth team for the coming 
year be endorsed.  
 

c) that members of the Group be provided with the total cost of the ‘spine 
road’ of the new Fairham Pastures development.   

 
5 Update on the Public Space Protection Order 

 
 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods a report to provide an update on 

the use and impact of the Public Space Protection Order that had been 
implemented on the 2 February 2017. Members of the Group were reminded  
that the Public Spaces Protection Order had been introduced to tackle the 
activities of street drinking and outdoor sleeping in areas of West Bridgford, 
Edwalton and Gamston. The Executive Manager informed the Group that no 
formal enforcement action under the Public Space Protection Order had been 
taken and believed that instead it was being used as a deterrent. It was also 
noted that the police were using alternative methods to tackle anti-social 
behaviour in Rushcliffe such as Community Protection Warnings and 

page 2



Community Protection Notices.  
 
The Group welcomed the revised guidance had been introduced by the 
Government in December 2017 which had supported the Council’s original 
position and decision to introduce the Public Space Protection Order based on 
evidence and feedback of antisocial behaviour problems linked to specific 
geographical locations. The Environmental Health Manager informed the 
Group of a Criminal Behaviour Order which had been introduced in the West 
Bridgford area and noted that there was 21 known rough sleepers within the 
Borough. Members of the Group asked if they could receive a breakdown of 
the 16 Community Protection Warnings and Community Behaviour Orders that 
had been issued since July 2017 to see if they were reoccurring issues  
 
Members of the Group were pleased to note that no formal action had been 
taken under the Public Space Protection Order and that the Order was working 
as a deterrent. The Chairman thanked the officers for providing the Group with 
the update and for answering their questions.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods be noted.  
 

b) That members of the Group be provided with a breakdown of the 16 
Community Protection Orders and Community Protection Notices that 
have been issued since July 2017.  

 
6 Community Development Group Annual Report 

 
 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods presented the report of the 

Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services and asked the Group to 
consider the Community Development Group Annual Report for 2017/18. The 
Executive Manager informed the Group that if the report was accepted as a 
true record it will be forwarded to Council in September 2018 for consideration.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The Community Development Group Annual Report 2017/18 be 
approved and forwarded to Council in September 2018 for 
consideration.  

 
7 Work Programme 

 
 It was RESOLVED that: 

 
a)  the work programme as detailed below be approved.  

 
18 September 2018 
Diversity in Rushcliffe 
Digital by Default 
Single use Plastic Action Plan Update 
Work Programme 
 
 

page 3



20 November 2018 
Rural Broadband Update 
The Defence and National Rehabilitation Centre Update 
Work Programme 
 
26 February 2019 
Tree Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe Update 
Work Programme 
 
 
 
Action Sheet  
 
Community Development Group – Tuesday 5 June 2018  
 

Minute Item  Action  Officer 
Responsible  

4.  Members of the Group be provided with 
the total cost of the ‘spine road’ of the new 
Fairham Pastures development.  

Executive 
Manager – 
Transformation 
and Operations  

5.  Members of the Group be provided with a 
breakdown of the 16 Community Protection 
Orders and Community Protection Notices 
that have been issued since July 2017.  

Executive 
Manager – 
Neighbourhoods  

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 4



Action and response sheet 

Community Development Group 
[...]
is is taken into account in the 
digital by design work. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
The Council will always look to ensure that residents can access its services 
in the best way for them. Digital by design will not take the place of face-to-
face or telephone contact for customers if that is their preference.  

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no direct implications from this report. 
 
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

The Digital by Design work links to the Corporate Strategy key themes of: 
 

 Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life – by providing the 
best and easiest access to services for the resident. 

 

 Transforming the Council to enable the delivery of efficient high quality 
services – by utilising digital technology. 

 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that  

 
a) Members receive the presentation from the Executive Manager, 

Transformation and the ICT Manager and provide feedback and 
comments on the work delivered so far and the plans for the future. 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Kath Marriott 
Executive Manager - Transformation and 
Operations 
Tel: 0115 9148291 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk  

Background papers: Nil 

 

page 10



  

 

 

 
Community Development Group  
 
18 September 2018 

 
   Update on tackling the use of single use plastics 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods 
 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on the work being under taken by the Council 

and its partners to tackle the growing global concerns about the use of single 
use plastics and the increased incidence of local damage and harm to farmer’s 
livestock by Chinese lanterns and helium balloons. Concerns surrounding 
single use plastics have been highlighted recently by the BBC television 
programme “The Blue Planet II” which focussed on the impact of human 
activity on marine life. 

 
1.2 Council resolved on 7 December 2017 that the following objectives should be 

considered and advised upon: 
 

 Assess the current use and feasibility of reducing single use plastic in   
relation to Council activities. 

 

 Consider the mechanisms to ban the use of Chinese lanterns and 
helium balloons on Rushcliffe Borough Council land and open spaces 

 

 Consider the provision of Council advice and information on single use 
plastic, Chinese lanterns and helium balloons for local residents and 
businesses 

 
 

1.3 In order to progress these objectives the Council developed an action plan to 
explore how it can meet these objectives in the short, medium and long term 
and this was endorsed by the Community Development Group at its meeting 
on 20 February 2018 whereupon a further update in six months was 
requested.  
 

2 Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Community Development Group consider and 
make comment upon the progress of the Council’s single use plastic action 
plan.  
 

3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To identify, shape and support the operational work which will help to deliver 
the ongoing commitments made in the Council resolution of 7 December 2017.  
 
 

page 11

Agenda Item 5



  

 
4 Supporting Evidence 
 
4.1 As reported at the previous meeting on 20 February 2018, a corporate working 

group has developed a plan of actions to be taken to deliver the commitments 
made by Council. An updated action plan has been completed (attached at 
Appendix 1), which identifies the detailed tasks to be considered across four 
theme areas which are: 

 
a) Audit of the single use plastic currently used across RBC in normal 

council activities 
 

b) Identifying ways of seeking support from key partners and contractors to 
encourage them to commit to support similar actions  
 

c) Run relevant communications and campaigns to influence and change 
behaviour of residents and businesses in the borough on these issues 
 

d) Identify how we prohibit the use of lanterns and helium balloons in RBC 
assets and parks following good practice examples from other agencies 
such as Nottinghamshire County Council. 

 
4.2 Since the previous meeting on 20 February good progress has been made 

with regard to many of the action plan work streams including the following 
highlights; 
 
a) Completion of the audit of single use plastic in use across the Council 

 
b) Making simple changes to everyday items such as purchasing pens with 

a high-recycled plastic content, replacing plastic/wax cups with china 
mugs for us at the Arena Office coffee machines etc. 
 

c) Purchasing reusable insulated drinks cups for members to use when they 
are out on council business to promote the Council motion. 
 

d) Prohibiting the release of Chinese lanterns and helium balloons from 
Council parks and open spaces.  
 

e) Amending terms and conditions for the hire of Council facilities and rooms 
to prohibit helium balloons sale and use   
 

f) Working closely with Parkwood and their Café Vita to reduce single use 
plastic packaging for perishable food and swopping plastic cutlery, straws 
etc. for sustainable alternatives such as wood.  
 

g) Encouraging Parkwood and their swimwear partner Zoggs to stock a 
range of products made for recycled plastics 
 

h) Sign up and launch of the ‘Refill Rushcliffe’ project which encourages 
retailers, shops, cafés etc to sign up to allow the public to be able to refill 
reusable water containers for free 
 

i) Piloting the use of ‘on street’ dual use recycling litter bins in key public 
locations across the borough  

page 12



  

 
j) Encouraging proactive action by other businesses, groups, partners and 

local residents e.g. Radcliffe on Trent Parish Council volunteering to 
become a pilot for single use plastic reduction.  

 
4.3 Further work will take place as detailed in the action plan (Appendix 1) which 

will build on the successful work delivered over the last six months. Following 
feedback from the Community Developmen
[...]
 use 
at Council events 

and venues/facilities 

Ban on use of Sky lanterns and 
balloons 

Events 
Team/Fabian 

Ribeiro.  

Have amended all our conditions of hire for 
community facilities and open space events to 
include no sky lanterns and helium balloons. Item in 
Rushcliffe reports.  

NFA 

page 16



  

Ruth Wakelin is actively encouraging stall holders to 
cease use of single use plastics  

NFA 

New event terms and conditions are in place that 
encourage traders to limit use of plastics in food 
packaging and service-ware at our events. 

  

Paper cups used in future for events 

Further work to be done amending the website and 
public notices in the parks and opens spaces owned 
by RBC that the release of lanterns and balloons is 
forbidden. This will include briefing officers and park 
rangers who work in these locations to challenge 
such behaviour if it is witnessed along with using 
social media to promote this stance 

 Assess plastic use at Council 
events 

Specify how waste needs to be disposed of after 
events 

NFA 

  

Farmers Markets – contacted Ruth Wakelin acting 
on advice from the events team – no plastic bags 
used and customers encouraged to bring their own 
shopping bags – to put this in Rushcliffe Reports 

  

  
Street Trading Licences 

  

Investigate the possibility of prohibiting the use of 
SUP s amongst RBC street traders   

 

page 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Community Development Group  
 
18 September 2018  

 
Diversity of Rushcliffe - equality framework for local 
government  
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Communities 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide an update to the Community 

Development Group on the Diversity of Rushcliffe and its impact on service 
delivery.  
 

1.2. The information in the report compares the demographic information for the 
Borough, using the Nottingham Insight mid-year estimates based upon the 
latest census information, (ONS)  with that of our resident population.  
 

2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members consider and endorse the report and 
 consider further areas for future investigation.  
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Rushcliffe Borough Council - Respectful Relationship Strategy 2016-

2020, sets out the authority’s commitment to the Equality Act 2010. The 
strategy commits the authority in its decision making to consider the potential 
impact on service delivery and policies to assess the effect on customers and 
communities in order to take action to improve them.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Understanding equality - The Equality Act 2010 challenges local 

government  organisations to know how age, disability, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion/belief, 
sex and sexual orientation influence the experiences of local communities 
both individually and collectively. This act challenges the authority to think 
about the relationship between these ‘protected characteristics’ explaining the 
difficulties and opportunities arising from the diversity of the local areas.   
 

4.2. The Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG) comprises five 
performance areas  
 

 Knowing your communities  

 Leadership, partnership and organisation commitment  

page 19

Agenda Item 6



  

 Involving your communities  

 Responsive services and customer care  

 A skilled and committed workforce  
 

4.3. Local government organisations are expected to use this understanding to 
demonstrate ‘due regard’ to the Public Sector Equality Duty to:  
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the act 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who does not 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.  

 
4.4. The accompanying diversity presentation will focus on the knowing your 

communities section of the equality framework. It will demonstrate how the 
authority collects different sets of data, which informs us about the diversity of 
Rushcliffe.  
 

4.5. The presentation will then focus on how the authority takes account of what 
the data tells us and provide some examples of how key decision makers 
direct front-line services accordingly.  
 

4.6. To demonstrate this the presentation will highlight the work for the health 
partnership and its ongoing actions to address health inequalities in 
Rushcliffe.    

 
5. Alternative options considered and reasons for rejection 

 
5.1. The Equalities act 2010 places a responsibly on all local authorities to create 

an environment where we can all live in harmony with access to what is 
needed to play a full and active part in society, free from fear or 
discrimination.  

 
6. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
6.1. Failing to understand or consider the diversity of the community that the 

authority serves would have a direct impact on the delivery of services and 
the quality of life of the residents and customers of Rushcliffe.  

 
7. Implications  

 
7.1. Financial Implications 

 
No Financial Comments  

 
7.2.  Legal Implications 

 
  

page 20



  

No Legal comments other than Council compliance under the Equalities    Act 
2010 

 
7.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
The paper considers the authority’s approach to the Equalities Act  2010 and 
focusses on the knowing your communities strand of the  equality 
framework for local government.  

 
7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

An understanding and recognition of the diversity of a community has a  
direct correlation on community cohesion reducing the risk of crime and 

 anti-social behaviour.  
 

7.5.  Other implications 
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Diversity links to the Corporate Strategy key themes of: 
 

 Delivering eco
[...]
s. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1.  It is RECOMMENDED that the Group notes the report and considers 

any future topics. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 

Date of Meeting Item 

  

20 November 2018  Rural Broadband Update  

 The Defence and National Rehabilitation Centre 
Update  

 Work Programme  

  

26 February 2018  Tree Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe Update  

 Work Programme  

  

 

page 33

Agenda Item 7



For more information contact: 

 

Peter Linfield  

Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services  

0115 914 8439 

plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk  

 

Background papers Available for 

Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  

 

 
  
 

page 34

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2018
	Action and response sheet CDG

	4 Digital by Design
	5 Single Use Plastic Action Plan Update
	6 Report on Diversity in Rushcliffe
	Equality Scheme 2016-20
	Equality Scheme 2016-20 covers
	Equality Scheme 2016-20


	7 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), R Inglis (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 
B Cooper, M Edwards, J Greenwood, K Khan and F Purdue-Horan 

 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter Environmental Health Manager 
 D Hayden Principal Community Development 

Officer 
 A Julian Health Development Officer 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor J Donoghue 
 
 

 
8 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
9 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuedsay 5 June 2018 were accepted as a 

true record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

10 Digital by Design 
 

 The Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations presented a report 
which provided the Group with an update on the work that had been 
undertaken regarding the digitising of various services across the Council and 
on the future objectives for the digital by design programme.  
 
The Executive Manager advised that prior to 2014 the Council had encouraged 
residents to move towards online or email to access the Council’s services and 
it was noted that the ‘channel shift’ from face to face to online services was 
then rebranded as ‘digital by default’ from 2014 – 2017. This further initiative 
had seen the development of e-forms and the implementation of Hybrid Mail 
which allowed documents to be sent remotely, which in turn released capacity 
for the Business Support Unit team to complete more complex tasks. It was 
also noted that although the majority of residents had contacted the Rushcliffe 
Contact Community Centre through face to face or telephone channels there 



had been an increase in email communication and online transactions since 
the implementation of the digital by default initiative in 2014.  
 
The Executive Manager noted that the digitisation agenda was now referred to 
as ‘digital by design’ which aimed to maximise the use of technology designed 
into the service provision.   
 
The Executive Manager and the ICT Manager delivered a presentation to the 
Group which outlined:  
 

 Pre 2018 Web Update  

 The 2015 – 2017 Customer Access Strategy  

 External Validations of the website  

 Competitive results from Nottinghamshire Districts  

 Statistics about current website usage  

 Digital by Design 2018 Onwards  
 
Members of the Group asked several specific questions regarding face to face 
services and whether the Council was continuing to improve face to face 
customer services as well as digital accessibility. The Executive Manager noted 
that services were still available for residents who visited the Rushcliffe 
Community Contact Centre and contact points and that there were now 
additional office staff from departments such as licensing, planning, revenues 
and benefits who were able to assist residents face to face on the more 
complex enquiries which were more difficult to resolve online.  
 
Members of the Group also asked questions regarding online services 
available for residents. The Executive Manager confirmed that each resident 
would have access to an account online which would enable them to access all 
online services such as council tax, planning applications and benefit claim 
forms. Members of the Group also raised concerns over the verification of 
identification documents if residents were given the option to scan and send 
them online. The ICT Manager assured the Group that the systems in place 
would require a secondary verification. The Group asked to be provided with 
additional information regarding fraud prevention and identification verification. 
The Group were also informed that procedures were in place for business 
continuity if the Council’s online systems were to stop working efficiently.  
 
The Group requested that the grass cutting calendar to be placed online for 
residents to refer to, as as ward members they received many enquiries about 
grass cutting. The Executive Manager – Communities noted that it would be 
difficult for officers to keep this information up to date and that the date of grass 
cutting was dependant on weather conditions throughout the year.  
 
The Group were pleased to note that savings in printing had been made since 
the introduction of Hybrid Mail and the move from the Civic Centre to Rushcliffe 
Arena. The ICT Manager stated that the number of printers had reduced from 
18 to 4 and that Hybrid Mail had systems in place which stopped letters 
duplicating. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 



a) the report of the Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations 
be noted.  
 

b) the Group be provided with additional information regarding fraud 
prevention and identification verification. 

 
11 Single Use Plastic Action Plan Update 

 
 The Environmental Health Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Neighbourhoods which provided the Group with an update of the 
work undertaken by the Council and its partners to reduce the use of single use 
plastics. It was noted that since it was resolved on the 7 December for the 
Council to tackle its use of single use plastics an updated action plan had been 
completed which identified the detailed tasks across four theme areas:  
 

a) Audit of the single use plastic currently used across the Council in 
normal council activities 

b) Identifying ways of seeking support from key partners and contractors to 
encourage them to commit to support similar actions  

c) Run relevant communications and campaigns to influence and 
challenge behaviour of residents and businesses in the Borough on 
these issues  

d) Identify how we prohibit the use of lanterns and helium balloons in 
Council assets and parks following good practice from other agencies 
such as Nottinghamshire County Council  
 

The Environmental Health Manager delivered a presentation to the Group 
which covered:  
 

 The Council Motion 

 The Action Plan 

 Refill Rushcliffe  

 What’s Next  
 

Members of the Group raised concerns as a result of their visit to Veolia 
Materials Recovery Facility regarding the types of plastic that the facility could 
process for recycling. Members of the Group advised that while they were 
aware that the Borough Council was not responsible for the recycling contract it 
was suggested that Nottinghamshire County Council should look again their 
recycling contract with Veolia to ensure it was fit for purpose. Members of the 
Group requested that a letter be sent to Nottinghamshire County Council which 
expressed their concerns which had arisen during their visit to the Veolia 
Materials Recovery Facility.  
 
Members of the Group were pleased with the implementation of Refill 
Rushcliffe scheme which allowed residents to refill their reusable water bottles 
for free from different businesses and facilities within the Borough. The Group 
were informed that posters had been placed in windows to inform residents 
where they would be able to refill their water bottles and that the Council were 
hoping to target rural areas within the Borough with the initiative.    
 
The Group were informed by the Principal Community Development Officer 



that the Council had stopped purchasing balloons for events such as Lark in 
the Park and that traders were discouraged to use single use plastics. It was 
suggested that the Council should write to supermarkets to discourage them 
from selling balloons. The Executive Manager – Communities noted that 
national supermarkets were taking action on the national agenda to reduce 
single use plastics and that it was instead the Borough Council’s aim to tackle 
single use plastics by influencing local businesses and residents.  
 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods be noted.  
 

b) a letter be sent to Nottinghamshire County Council expressing the 
concerns of the Group their regarding the input specification for Veolia 
Materials Recovery Facility.  

 
12 Report on Diversity in Rushcliffe 

 
 The Principal Community Development Officer presented the report of the 

Executive Manager – Communities that provided the Group with an overview of 
Diversity of Rushcliffe and its impact on service delivery. It was noted that the 
Equality Act 2010 had challenged Local Government organisations to know 
how age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage, civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion/belief, sex and sexual orientation 
influenced local communities both individually and collectively. It was also was 
noted that the Equality Framework for Local Government comprised of five 
performance areas: 
 

 Knowing your communities  

 Leadership, partnership and organisation commitment 

 Involving your communities  

 Responsive services and customer care  

 A skilled and committed workforce  
 
The Health Development Officer delivered a presentation to the Group which 
focused on the ‘knowing your communities’ section of the equality framework. 
The presentation also highlighted the Council’s actions to address health 
inequalities within the Borough. The presentation covered:  
 

 Knowing your communities data  

 Mosaic Groups in Rushcliffe  

 Indices of Multiple Deprivation 

 Child Poverty  

 Health Determinants  

 Health Profile  

 Lifestyle Behaviour  

 Health inequalities  

 Health Priorities  

 Health Ambitions  

 Dementia  

 Recommendations  



 
Following the presentation the Group raised suggestions of subjects for further 
investigation such as child obesity, dementia and mental health. It was noted 
that although the diversity of the Council’s workforce was scrutinised at 
Performance Management Board the Group wanted to know about the 
Borough’s local communities and how the Council could engage with isolated 
communities. The Principal Community Development Officer advised the 
Group to visit the Nottinghamshire Insight website which helped the Council 
identify the communities most in need. The Executive Manager – Communities 
noted that funding was disappearing for small community groups and the 
Group suggested that they could use funds from their community support 
scheme grant to support minority groups within the Borough. The Group also 
asked several specific questions regarding the Rushcliffe Respectful Relations 
document.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the report of the Executive Manager – Communities be noted. 
  

b) the Group be provided with a further report covering dementia and 
mental health.  
 

 
13 Work Programme 

 
 The Executive Manager – Communities presented the report of the Executive 

Manager - Finance and Corporate Services requesting the Group considered 
it’s Work Programme. It was agreed that the Group would receive a report 
regarding the Council’s draft empty property strategy before being considered 
by Cabinet.  
 
The Group asked questions regarding the funds raised from the disposal of the 
Borough Art Collection of £15,000. The Executive Manager noted that a 
sculpture had been considered but that no designs had yet been accepted.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the work programme as detailed below be approved.  
 
20 November 2018  
 

 Rural Broadband Update  

 Armed Forces Community Covenant  

 Draft Empty Property Strategy  

 Work Programme  
 
26 February 2018  
 

 Tree Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe Update  

 Diversity in Rushcliffe  

 Work Programme  
 
 
 



Action Sheet  
 
Community Development Group – Tuesday 18 September 2018  
 

Minute Item  Action Officer Responsible  

10.  The Group be provided with 
additional information 
regarding fraud prevention and 
identification verification. 

Executive Manager – 
Transformation and 
Operations.  

11.  A letter be sent to 
Nottinghamshire County 
Council to explain the Group’s 
findings during their visit to 
Veolia.  
 

Executive Manager – 
Neighbourhoods  

12.  The Group be provided with a 
further report covering 
dementia 
 

Executive Manager – 
Communities  

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.30 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


